

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2306/25 - 2022 නොවැම්බර් 16 වැනි බදාදා - 2022.11.16 No. 2306/25 - WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2022

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.K.A Nanda Jayanthi Kusumalatha who resides in the village of Batakeththara, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Kesbewa, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western Province.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.K.A Nanda Jayanthi Kusumalatha described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November, 2022



2 A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.11.16 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.11.2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Kesbewa	Batakeththara	521208	Block 06 Parcel No. 0385	0.0257	00042560716	Delkanda		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Gajamange Piyathilaka who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa South, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District Mathara in the Province of Southern Province.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Gajamange Piyathilaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa South	820070	Block 01 Parcel No.0162	0.0205	00170000263	Mathara		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Malawige Ranjith Pathmasiri who resides in the village of Habarakada, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Malawige Ranjith Pathmasiri in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.C.D. SIGERA**, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Habarakada	520011	Block 14 Parcel No. 0027	0.302	0012508	Colombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Upali Dias Abeysinghe who resides in the village of ,Kudamaduwa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama , in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Upali Dias Abeysinghe in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November, 2022

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.11.16 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.11.2022 4 A

		SC	HEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Kudamaduwa	520023	Block 10 Parcel No. 005	0.0132 57	00030064395	Homagama

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Karunanayakage Thilakarathna Kularathna who resides in the village of Niyandagala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Karunanayakage Thilakarathna Kularathna in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November, 2022

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Homagama	Niyandagala	520010	Block 07	0.0567	0022523	Colombo		
			Parcel No. 154	4				

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.Sandya Wijelatha Rathnayaka who resides in the village of Mambulgoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Homagama, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.Sandya Wijelatha Rathnayaka in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.C.D. SIGERA,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Divis	Village sion	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Homagama	Mambulgoda	520016	Block 04 Parcel No. 74	0.0254	0021249	Colombo

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Kurukulasooriya Mahapatabendige Dooshan Fernando who resides in the village of Kaudana West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathmalana, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Kurukulasooriya Mahapatabendige Dooshan Fernando in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

A III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.16 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.11.2022

		S	CHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Divis	Village sion	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Rathmalana	Kaudana West	521007	Block 05 Parcel No. 58	0.0094	00042546472	Delkanda
		521007	Block 05 Parcel No.59	0.0121	00042546473	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.Mohommed Yusuf Fareena who resides in the village of Hambanthota West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Hambanthota, in the District Hambanthota in the Province of Southern.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.Mohommed Yusuf Fareena in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November, 2022

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Lan	d Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Hambanthota	Hambanthota West	830114	Block 03 Parcel No. 204	0.0249	00150023814	Hambanthota

SCHEDULE

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/8

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Liyanahetti Ralalage Athulasena Chandrasiri who resides in the village of Dutugemunu, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dehiwala, in the District Colombo in the Province of Western.

6 A

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Liyanahetti Ralalage Athulasena Chandrasiri in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Divi	Village ision	Cadastr Map No		Extent of Land	l Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dehiwala	Dutugemunu	520802	Block 09 Parcel No. 0025	0.012	00042546491	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Pathiraja Mudiyanselage Senarath who resides in the village of Godagakalana, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District Gampaha in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Pathiraja Mudiyanselage Senarath in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.C.D. SIGERA,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

			SCHEDULE				
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadast Map N		o. Extent of	Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hecta	re)		
Meerigama	Godagakalana	510285	Block 03 Parcel No. 201	0.0526	000	70003784	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Fernando Weerahennedige Mery Joice who resides in the village of Horethuduwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Panadura, in the District Kaluthara in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Fernando Weerahennedige Mery Joice in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Div		Cadasti Map N		Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Panadura	Horethuduwa	530011	Block 03 Parcel No. 112	0.0196	00092501078	Panadura

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/11

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.Haduwala Dewage Chandrani Renuka who resides in the village of Suriyapaluwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mahara, in the District Gampaha in the Province of Western.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.Haduwala Dewage Chandrani Renuka in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.C.D. SIGERA**, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November, 2022

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2022.11.16 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.11.2022

	SCHEDULE								
Divisiona Secretary's Di		Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
Mahara	Suuriyapaluwa East	510820	Block 03 Parcel No. 75	(Hectare) 0.0822	00060022225	Gampaha			

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/12

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs.P.G.W.G Irin Roopalatha who resides in the village of Senarathgama North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District Kandy in the Province of Central.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs.P.G.W.G Irin Roopalatha in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE Divisional Village Cadastral Parcel No. Extent of Land Certificate Office of Secretary's Division Map No. of Title No. Registration (Hectare) Harispaththuwa Senarathgama South 320501 Block 03 0.0281 00362537717 Kandy Parcel No. 72

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/13

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Loku Arumage Gamini Sarathchandra who resides in the village of Uduwawala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District Kandy in the Province of Central.

10 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2022.11.16 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.11.2022

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Loku Arumage Gamini Sarathchandra in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Harispaththuwa	Uduwawala	320320	Block 03 Parcel No. 103	0.1225	00362535613	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0153/14

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr.Manannale Gedara Sirinama who resides in the village of Kondadeniya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispaththuwa, in the District Kandy in the Province of Central.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Manannale Gedara Sirinama in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 19th December, 2022 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> **P.C.D. SIGERA,** Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 10th November , 2022

SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Divisio	Village n	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(Hectare)						
Harispaththuwa	Kondadeniya	320330	Block 04 Parcel No. 36	0.0470	00362536452	Kandy				

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."